

IN THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

REGINALD ADOLPH,

Appellant/Petitioner,

OCT 12 2012

Wendy Jones

vs.

No. 31-816

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,

Appellee/Respondent.

APPELLEE/RESPONDENT CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE'S ANSWER BRIEF
Answer to Petitioner's Brief In Chief
Second Judicial District County of Bernalillo
Honorable Beatrice Brickhouse
Bernalillo County Courthouse No. D-202-CV-2011-05592

FRENCH & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
PAULA I. FORNEY
STEPHEN G. FRENCH
500 Marquette Avenue, NW - Ste. 500
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 843-7075 / (505) 243-3482 fax
*Attorneys for Appellee/Respondent
City of Albuquerque*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii-iv
I. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS.	1
II. ARGUMENT.	10
A. Standard of Review.	10
B. Neither the PHO nor the Personnel Board had the authority to ignore the Substance Abuse Policy or the City’s rule mandating termination for an employee who tested positive for drugs and had qualifying discipline in his personnel record.	13
C. The Personnel Board acted arbitrarily, capriciously or otherwise not in accordance with the law when it mandated that the City reinstate Adolph to a non-safety-sensitive position.	21
D. Adolph’s due process rights were not violated when the District Court upheld his termination from City employment; The City did not violate “industrial fair play”.	26
III. CONCLUSION.	32
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.	33
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO R. APP. PRO. 12-505 F.	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. STATE CASES

New Mexico

Balboa Construction Co. V. Golden
97 N.M. 299, 538 P.2d 586 (Ct.App.1981) 8

Chavez v. City of Albuquerque
1998-NMCA-004, 124 N.M. 479, 952 P.2d 474 17, 18

Clark v. N.M. Children, Yout & Families Dep't.
1999-NMCA-114, 128 N.M. 18, 988 P.2d 888 11, 26

Ellis v. Parmer
76 N.M. 626, 417 P.2d 436(1966) 8

Fitzhugh v New Mexico Department of Labor
122 N.M. 173, 922 P.2d 555 (1996) 12

Hobbs Gas Co. V. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm'n.
115 N.M. 678, 858 P.2d 54 (1993) 25

Las Cruces Prof'l Firefighters v. Las Cruces
123 N.M. 329 (1997) 11

Lasley v. Baca
95 N.M. 791, 626 P2d 1288, (1981) 19

Matter of Termination of Boespflug
114 N.M. 771, 845 P.2d 865 (Ct. App. 1992) 27

Mirabal v. Robert E. McKee, General Contractor, Inc.
74 N.M. 455, 394 P.2d 851 (1964) 8

Morningstar Water Users Ass'n v. New Mexico Pub. Util. Comm'n
1995-NMSA-071, 120 N.M. 579, 904 P.2d 28 (1995) 11

Mutz v. Municipal Boundary Comm'n
101 N.M. 694, 688 P.2d 12, (1984) 12

<u>New Mexico Transportation Union v. City of Albuquerque</u> No. CV 2008-09878 (2d Jud.Dist.Ct. 11-03-09)	2
<u>Palermo at Lakeland, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</u> 147 Wash.App. 64, 193 P.3d 168 (App. Div 2008)	29
<u>Perkins v. Dept. of Human Services</u> 106 N.M. 651, 748 P.2d 24 (N.M. App. 1987)	13
<u>Rex, Inc. v. Manufactured Housing Committee</u> 119 N.M. 500, 892 P.2d 947 (1995)	10
<u>Rio Grande Chapter of Sierra Club v. New Mexico Mining Commission</u> 2003-NMCA-005, 133 N.M. 97, 61 P.3d 806	10
<u>Selmeczki v. N.M. Dept. Of Corrections</u> 2006-NMCA-024, 139 N.M. 122, 129 P.3d 158 (Ct. App.2006)	11, 15
<u>Smyers v. City of Albuquerque</u> 140 N.M. 198, 141 P.3d 542 (Ct. App. 2006)	13
<u>Snyder Ranches, Inc. V. Oil Conservation Comm'n.</u> 110 N.M. 637, 798 P.2d 587 (1990)	12
<u>State ex rel. New Mexico State Highway Dept. v. Silva</u> 98 N.M. 549, 650 P.2d 833 (Ct. App. 1982)	29
<u>State v. Rondeau</u> 89 N.M. 408, 533 P.2d 608 (1976)	28
<u>Tallman v. AFB</u> 108 N.M. 124, 767 P.2d 363 (N.M. App. 1988)	12
<u>We the People of Nevada ex rel. Angle v. Miller</u> 192 P.3d 1166 (Nev. 2008)	29
<u>Zamora v. Village of Ruidoso Downs</u> 120 N.M. 778, 907 P.3d 182, (1995)	13

II. OTHER CASES CITED

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth
408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed2d 548 (1972) 27

Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. Loudermill
470 U.S. 532, 105 S.Ct. 1487 (1985) 27

In re Gage
137 Vt. 16, 298 A.2d 297 (Vt. 1979) 24

III. FEDERAL CASES

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Department of Transportation
932 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1991) 32

Rutherford v. City of Albuquerque
77 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 1996) 31

IV. RULES AND STATUTES

Albuquerque N.M. Code of Ordinances §§ 3-1-1 to 27 (1974) 2, 17, 18

Labor Management Relations Ordinance, R.O. § 3-1-25(H) 2, 15, 22

N.M. Rule Civ. Pro. 1-074 (R) 11, 15, 24
